met. Within these parameters the Group seeks to make interest bearing investments at the best available rates
with Australian Banks that meet its credit rating and security criteria. These investment processes and reviews are
managed by the MIC and BIC.

64   Equity Trustees Annual Report 2015

38. Financial instruments (cont’d)
Interest rate sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis in relation to the Group’s and Company’s exposure to interest rate movements is set out below.
Management has assessed the reasonably possible change in interest rates to be plus/minus 100 basis points for
2015 (2014: plus/minus 100 basis points) based on a review of market conditions. This assumes both long and
short-term interest rates will have the same basis point movement.

The sensitivity analysis is calculated using the end of year balance of the financial instrument where this balance is
representative of the balance throughout the year. If the end of year balance is not representative of the balance
throughout the year, then the sensitivity analysis is calculated using the average balance (calculated on a quarterly
basis) held throughout the year.

Consolidated
Carrying amount
at 30 June 2015 Interest rate risk

2015 $

-1% +1%

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Cash and cash equivalents  24,954,173  (165,945)  n/a  165,945  n/a

Loans and receivables – term deposits  5,150,000  (75,379)  n/a  75,379  n/a

Available-for-sale financial assets –
cash/mortgage fund

 8,058,146  (55,376)  n/a  55,376  n/a

 38,162,319  (296,700)  n/a  296,700  n/a

Consolidated
Carrying amount
at 30 June 2014 Interest rate risk

2014 $

-1% +1%

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Cash and cash equivalents  170,237,019  (519,839)  n/a  519,839  n/a

Loans and receivables – term deposits  3,150,000  (28,584)  n/a 28,584  n/a

Available-for-sale financial assets –
mortgage fund

 3,000,000  (30,247)  n/a  30,247  n/a

 176,387,019  (578,670)  n/a  578,670  n/a

Company
Carrying amount
at 30 June 2015 Interest rate risk

2015 $

-1% +1%

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Cash and cash equivalents 22,175,858 (122,798)  n/a 122,798  n/a

Loans and receivables – term deposits - (22,356)  n/a 22,356  n/a

Available-for-sale financial assets –
mortgage fund

3,000,000 (30,000)  n/a 30,000  n/a

25,175,858 (175,154)  n/a 175,154  n/a

Company
Carrying amount
at 30 June 2014 Interest rate risk

2014 $

-1% +1%

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Cash and cash equivalents  169,498,122  (511,176)  n/a  511,176  n/a

Loans and receivables – term deposits  3,000,000  (27,828)  n/a  27,828  n/a

Available-for-sale financial assets –
mortgage fund

 3,000,000  (30,247)  n/a  30,247  n/a

 175,498,122  (569,251)  n/a  569,251  n/a

Equity Trustees Annual Report 2015   65

38. Financial instruments (cont’d)
(g) Other price risk
The Group and the Company are exposed to other price risk from their investment in an Australian managed
investment scheme. This investment is held for long-term investment purposes and supports the NTA requirement. It
is not held for trading purposes and it is not actively traded.

The risk is primarily managed by maintaining prudent asset allocations within the investment portfolio, to minimise
the impact of movements in equity prices on the overall portfolio whilst maintaining acceptable levels of returns, and
by continuously monitoring the quality and performance of the investments. These investment processes and reviews